## SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Miscellaneous Application No. 647/2021 in SLP(Crl.)Diary No. 5000/2019

THE UNION TERRITORY OF PONDICHERRY

Petitioner(s)

**VERSUS** 

PNL NIDHI LTD & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(IA No. 134124/2021 - APPROPRIATE ORDERS/DIRECTIONS IA No. 62206/2021 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING)

WITH Diary No(s). 10655/2021 in SLP(Crl.)Diary No. 5000/2019 (IA No. 55883/2021 - STAY APPLICATION)

Date: 06-05-2022 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE S. ABDUL NAZEER HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE VIKRAM NATH

By Courts Motion

For Petitioner(s) Mr. R. Venkataramani, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Aravindh S., AOR Ms. C.Rubavathi, Adv.

Mr. A. Venayagam Balan, AOR

Mrs.V.S.Lakshmi, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Siddharth Dave, Sr. Adv.

Ms. Anindita Mitra, AOR

Mr. K.G.Raghavan, Sr.Adv.

Mr. Abhinav Hansaria, AOR

Mr. M. P. Vinod, AOR

Mr. Anand Sathiyaseelan, Adv.

Mr. Tuhin, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

On 17th February, 2022 this Court passed the following order:

"We request the High Court of Judicature at Madras to dispose of the pending Writ Appeal Nos.3011, 3012, 3015 of 2021 and Writ Appeal Nos.13048, 13110 and 13550 of 2022 within two months.

List after two months."

Learned counsel for the parties submit that the aforesaid Writ Appeals have not been disposed of so far by the High Court. We are also informed that the High Court is reopening in the first week of June, 2022.

We once again request the High Court to dispose of the aforesaid Writ Appeals on or before 30th June, 2022. The Registrar (Judicial) of the High Court of Judicature at Madras is directed to list these Writ Appeals before the appropriate Bench on 6th June, 2022.

The Registry is directed to communicate this order to the Registrar (Judicial), High Court of Judicature at Madras forthwith.

List on 26th July, 2022.

(ANITA MALHOTRA)
COURT MASTER

(KAMLESH RAWAT)
COURT MASTER